

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/18/2022 12:45 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/18/2022
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 100937-2

NO. 54285-4-II

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

WILLIE N. BROWN,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable James Orlando & John R. Hickman, Judges

PETITION FOR REVIEW

JENNIFER WINKLER
Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN KOCH & GRANNIS, PLLC
The Denny Building
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1250
Seattle, Washington 98121
206-623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>PETITIONER AND COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u>	1
B. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
1. Underlying facts and allegations	2
2. Charges	4
3. Trial testimony	6
4. Prosecutorial misconduct misrepresenting client’s jail call statements	12
5. Verdicts, sentence, and appeal	14
D. <u>REASONS REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED</u>	14
1. Review is appropriate under RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2)	14
2. Count 6 must be reversed because the State presented insufficient evidence that sexual intercourse occurred while TLW was sleeping. ...	15
3. The Court of Appeals fails to recognize that prosecutorial misconduct in closing argument denied Brown a fair trial, and that counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the prosecutor’s misleading statements.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	Page
a. <u>Prosecutorial misconduct denied Brown a fair trial</u>	20
b. <u>Counsel's ineffectiveness in failing to object denied Brown a fair trial under the federal and state constitutions</u>	27
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>In re Davis</u>	
152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	29
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</u>	
175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	21, 22
<u>State v. A.N.J.</u>	
168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010).....	28
<u>State v. Abdulle</u>	
174 Wn.2d 411, 275 P.3d 1113 (2012).....	25
<u>State v. Davenport</u>	
100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	20
<u>State v. Finch</u>	
137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 922 (1999).....	20
<u>State v. Gregory</u>	
158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	21, 25
<u>State v. Grover</u>	
55 Wn. App. 923, 780 P.2d 901 (1989).....	22
<u>State v. Guizzotti</u>	
60 Wn. App. 289, 803 P.2d 808 (1991).....	22
<u>State v. Kyllo</u>	
166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Lindsay</u> 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014).....	25
<u>State v. McFarland</u> 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	28, 29
<u>State v. Mohamed</u> 175 Wn. App. 45, 301 P.3d 504 (2013).....	16
<u>State v. Monday</u> 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	21
<u>State v. Reed</u> 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	21
<u>State v. Reeder</u> 46 Wn.2d 888, 285 P.2d 884 (1955).....	23
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	28
<u>State v. Rich</u> 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016).....	15
<u>State v. Susan</u> 152 Wash. 365, 278 P. 149 (1929)	22
<u>State v. Thomas</u> 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	27
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Vasquez</u> 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013).....	15
<u>State v. W.R.</u> 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014).....	21
<u>State v. Walker</u> 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015).....	23
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Burks v. United States</u> 437 U.S. 1, 98 S. Ct. 2141, 57 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1978)	19
<u>In re Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)	15
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979)	15
<u>Juan H. v. Allen</u> 408 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir.2005)	16
<u>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</u> 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000)	28
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) ...	27, 28
<u>United States v. Nevils</u> 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Page

Wiggins v. Smith
539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527, 156 L. Ed. 2d 471 (2003)29

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

People v. Fielding
158 N.Y. 542, 53 N.E. 497 (1899)21

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

AM. BAR ASS'N, STANDARDS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
(2d ed. 1980)22

Richard A. Leo et al.
Bringing Reliability Back In: False Confessions and Legal
Safeguards in the Twenty-First Century
2006 WIS. L. REV. 47925

RAP 13.4.....14, 19, 30

RCW 9A.44.01016, 17

RCW 9A.44.05016

U.S. CONST. amend. VI20, 27

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....15, 20

CONST. art. I, § 315, 20

CONST. art. I, § 2220

A. PETITIONER AND COURT OF APPEALS DECISION

Petitioner Willie Brown seeks review of the Court of Appeals' unpublished decision in State v. Brown, filed April 19, 2022 ("Op."), appended to this petition.
